

NO. 11-10932

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JAMES ROLAND; MICHAEL J. GIAMBRONE; THOMAS BOWDEN,
Individually and On Behalf of Thomas E. Bowden S.E.P. I.R.A.; T.E. BOWDEN,
Sr., Ret. Trust; G. KENDALL FORBES, Individually and on Behalf of G. Kendall
Forbes I.R.A.; *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

JASON GREEN; GRADY LAYFIELD; HANK MILLS; CHARLES JANTZI;
TIFFANY ANGELLE; *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees
consolidated with

LEAH FARR; *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JASON GREEN; GRADY LAYFIELD; HANK MILLS; DIRK HARRIS;
TIMOTHY E. PARSONS; *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Dallas Division, Civil Action No. 3:10-CV-224 c/w/ 3:10-CV-225

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, JAMES ROLAND,
ET AL. AND LEAH FARR, ET AL.***

REASONOVER & OLINDE, LLC

/s/ Kirk Reasonover

Kirk Reasonover (La. Bar No. 21309)

Nicholas H. Berg (La. Bar No. 33006)

400 Poydras Street, Suite 1980

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Telephone: (504) 587-1440

Facsimile: (504) 587-1577

Email: kirk@reasonoverolinde.com

Email: nberg@reasonoverolinde.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Investors Arbitration
Bar Association, Inc.*

BINGHAM & LEA, P.C.

Royal B. Lea, III (Tex. Bar No. 12069680)

319 Maverick Street

San Antonio, Texas 78212

Telephone: (210) 224-1819

Facsimile: (210) 224-0141

royal@binghamandlea.com

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Background.....3

 II. Private Remedies under State Law Provide Vital Protection for Investors ..6

 III. Applying SLUSA to Disputes Regarding Non-Covered Securities Would Not Further the Purpose of SLUSA or the PSLRA10

 IV. Non-Covered Securities, including Regulation D Private Placement Offerings are a Major Source of Securities Fraud15

 V. Conclusion20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Earthboard Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 901, 905-06 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 517, 112 S. Ct. 2608, 2618, 120 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1992).	11
<i>Dupuy v. Dupuy</i> , 551 F.2d 1005, 1015 (5th Cir.1977)	9
<i>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042, 1049 (11th Cir. 1987	9
<i>Gray v. Seaboard Sec., Inc.</i> , 126 F. App'x 14, 17 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 9
<i>Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386, 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 325, 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845, 871 (D. Md. 2005).....	4, 9
<i>Marvin v. Brooks</i> , 94 N.Y. 71, 71 (1883)	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 2250, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 81, 126 S. Ct. 1503, 1510, 164 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2006).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 299, 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<i>Sofonia v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 873, 875 (8th Cir. 2006)	4, 9

Spehar v. Fuchs, 02-CIV.9352-CM, 2003 WL 23353308, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2003)4

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308, 321, 127 S. Ct. 2499, 2508, 168 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2007)..... 8, 11

Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc., 610 F.3d 628, 642 n. 5 (11th Cir. 2010).16

Topalian v. Ehrman, 954 F.2d 1125, 1129 (5th Cir. 1992).....18

Statutes

14 U.S.C. § 77p(b)4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 77r.....5

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f).....4, 5

15 U.S.C. §§ 24.001-24.013.2

Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....2

Other Authorities

2011 NASAA’s Top Investor Traps, available at <<http://www.nasaa.org/3752/top-investor-traps/>>.17

HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 104-369, H.R. CONF. REP. 104-369, 31, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 0, 1995 WL 709276, 26..... 8, 16

HOUSE CONFERENCE REPORT NO. 105-803, H.R. CONF. REP. 105-803, 13, 1998 WL 703964, 1012

NASAA’s Legislative Agenda Item No. 3 – Strengthen State/Federal

Collaboration, available at <<http://www.nasaa.org/issues-and-advocacy/legislative-agenda-3/>>. 17, 18

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 4259

SENATE REPORT NO. 104–98, S. REP. 104-98, 8, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679, 687, 1995 WL 372783, 78

SENATE REPORT NO. 105–182, S. REP. 105-182, 4, 1998 WL 226714, 3... 7, 13

Study on Investment Advisors and Broker-Dealers, Securities and Exchange Commission, United States Securities and Exchange Commission, January 2011 available at <<http://sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf>> at p. 54.10

Treatises

4 Law Sec. Reg. § 12.15 (6th ed.).....4

Christopher R. Lane, *Halting the March Toward Preemption: Resolving Conflicts Between State and Federal Securities Regulators*, 39 New Eng. L. Rev. 317, 321 (2005).....6

Martin Fojas, *Ay Dios Nsmia! Proof of A Private Offering Exemption Should Not Be A Precondition for Preempting Blue Sky Law Under the National Securities Markets Improvement Act*, 74 Brook. L. Rev. 477, 481 (2009).7

Seth E. Lipner, Joseph C. Long and William A. Jacobsen, *Securities Arbitration Desk Reference*, 2011-2012 Edition, West Publishing19
